Criminal acts are only 

punishable by fines or 

threatened with imprisonment 

of not more than 5 (five) years; 

and 

c. The crime is committed with 

the value of the evidence or the 

value of the losses incurred as a 

result of the crime not 

exceeding Rp. 2,500,000.00 

(two million five hundred 

thousand rupiah). 

The formal requirements 

regulated in article 6 include: 

a. There has been a restoration 

to its original state which was 

The material requirements 

regulated in article 5 

include: 

a. Does not cause anxiety 

and/or rejection from the